financial effects of convergence to the MFRS framework and any consequential
changes in accounting policies as a result of the convergence are set out as follows:

(a) Reconciliation of statement of financial position

 As Effects of
As at 1 January 2011 previously Transition  As
 reported to MFRSs  Restated
 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 104,224 141  104,365
Intangible assets 11,062   11,062
Trade and other receivables 583   583

 115,869   116,010
Current assets

Inventories 8,414   8,414
Trade and other receivables 10,520   10,520
Derivative assets 44   44
Current tax assets 1,170   1,170
Cash and cash equivalents 1,862   1,862

 22,010   22,010

Total assets 137,879   138,020

WAWASAN TKH HOLDINGS BERHAD (540218-A)
Notes to the interim financial report for the third quarter ended 30 September 2012
The figures have not been audited

 7

 As Effects of
As at 1 January 2011 previously transition  As
 reported to MFRSs  Restated
 RM’000   RM’000   RM’000
Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to owners
  of the parent
Share capital 57,688   57,688
Reserves 32,331 (24,737)  7,594
Accumulated losses (69,155) 24,842  (44,313)

Total equity 20,864   20,969

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 33,552   33,552
Borrowings 27,903   27,903
Deferred tax liabilities 7,319 36  7,355

 68,774   68,810
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 29,792   29,792
Derivative liabilities 1   1
Borrowings 18,434   18,434
Current tax liabilities 14   14

 48,241   48,241

Total liabilities 117,015   117,051

Total equity and liabilities 137,879   138,020

 As Effects of
As at 31 December 2011 previously transition  As
 reported to MFRSs  Restated
 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 88,435 188  88,623
Intangible assets 11,062   11,062
Trade and other receivables 1,501   1,501

 100,998   101,186

Current assets
Inventories 9,563   9,563
Trade and other receivables 12,942   12,942
Derivative assets 14   14
Current tax assets 918   918
Cash and cash equivalents 2,151   2,151

 25,588   25,588

Total assets 126,586   126,774

WAWASAN TKH HOLDINGS BERHAD (540218-A)
Notes to the interim financial report for the third quarter ended 30 September 2012
The figures have not been audited

 8

 As Effects of
As at 31 December 2011 previously transition  As
 reported to MFRSs  restated
 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000
Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to

owners of the parent
Share capital 44,844  44,844
Reserves 28,378 (20,732)  7,646
Accumulated losses (51,140) 20,885  (30,255)

Total equity 22,082   22,235

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 39,735  39,735
Borrowings 22,835  22,835
Deferred tax liabilities 7,028 35  7,063

 69,598  69,633
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 17,776  17,776
Derivative liabilities 46  46
Borrowings 17,071  17,071
Current tax liabilities 13  13

 34,906  34,906

Total liabilities 104,504  104,539

Total equity and liabilities 126,586   126,774

(b) Reconciliation of income statement and statement of comprehensive income

 As Effects of
Income Statement previously transition  As
Third quarter ended reported to MFRSs  Restated
  30 September 2011 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000

Revenue 19,828   19,828
Cost of sales (21,119) (4)  (21,123)

Gross loss (1,291)   (1,295)

Other operating income 459   459

Marketing expenses (515)   (515)

Administrative expenses (1,292) 15  (1,277)

Other operating expenses (305)   (305)

Finance costs (1,348)   (1,348)

Loss before tax (4,292)   (4,281)

Taxation 73   73

Loss for the period (4,219)   (4,208)

WAWASAN TKH HOLDINGS BERHAD (540218-A)
Notes to the interim financial report for the third quarter ended 30 September 2012
The figures have not been audited

 9

Statement of Comprehensive As Effects of
  Income previously transition  As
Third quarter ended reported to MFRSs  Restated
  30 September 2011 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000

Loss for the period (4,219) 11  (4,208)

Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translations 1   1

Total comprehensive loss

  for the period (4,218)   (4,207)

 As Effects of
Income Statement previously transition  As
9 months ended reported to MFRSs  Restated
  30 September 2011 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000

Revenue 54,818   54,818
Cost of sales (58,432) (10)  (58,442)

Gross loss (3,614)   (3,624)

Other operating income 3,408   3,408

Marketing expenses (1,861)   (1,861)

Administrative expenses (4,135) 44  (4,091)

Other operating expenses (804)   (804)

Finance costs (4,195)   (4,195)

Loss before tax (11,201)   (11,167)

Taxation 271 1  272

Loss for the period (10,930)   (10,895)

Statement of Comprehensive As Effects of
  Income previously transition  As
9 months ended  reported to MFRSs  Restated
  30 September 2011 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000

Loss for the period (10,930) 35  (10,895)

Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translations 54   54

Total comprehensive loss

  for the period (10,876)   (10,841)

(c) There are no material differences between the statement of cash flows presented

under MFRS framework and the statement of cash flows presented under FRS
framework.

WAWASAN TKH HOLDINGS BERHAD (540218-A)
Notes to the interim financial report for the third quarter ended 30 September 2012
The figures have not been audited

 10

A2.   Audit report

The audited financial statements for the Group and the Company for the financial